                                                                   October 13, 1998

Jeannie M. Mabry

Council Assistant

Chris Mathys, Councilmember

City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, California  93721

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-230
Dear Ms. Mabry:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of DeWayne Zinkin regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May Mr. Zinkin pay for the cost of a mass mailing, featuring a councilmember, that urges the city council to build a public works project?

CONCLUSION

As long as the city does not assist in the mailing, nothing in the Act prohibits an individual from funding a mass mailing relating to a community issue.  Further, as long as the mass mailing contains no express advocacy, no reference to the councilmember’s candidacy, and does not solicit contributions, it would not be considered a contribution and no reportable contribution will result.

FACTS
You faxed me a letter dated September 14, 1998, which states that Councilmember Mathys is authorized to request advice on behalf of Mr. Zinkin.  You also furnished me with a copy of the proposed flyer on September 24, 1998. 

In a conversation with you on October 9, 1998, you notified me that Councilmember Mathys will not be on the November 1998 ballot as his term does not end until January 2001.

You also indicated to me that the city is not assisting with the producing or mailing of this flyer.  The production of the flyer will be handled by Orman Communications and a separate entity will be doing the mailing.  Mr. Zinkin will determine which company will mail the flyers.  The only information you provided to Orman Communications is the facts pertaining to the project, which is information that is available to any member of public.  

DeWayne Zinkin is a developer in the City of Fresno (the “city”).  A large railroad 

underpass project will affect traffic flow on several developments owned by Mr. Zinkin.  This project will affect a large volume of traffic and will provide more accessibility to these existing developments.  Due to the significance of this project, Mr. Zinkin has offered financial assistance to distribute a mass mailer notifying the city residents of this proposed public works project.  The flyer would specifically include a councilmember’s photograph, and his name will be mentioned several times.  The purpose of the flyer is to generate attendance by residents at the council meeting when the vote on this project will take place.

ANALYSIS
Your general question implicates issues regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  Also, a contribution to the councilmember may result from the payments made by an individual publicizing the meeting, depending on the factual situation.  (Section 82015.)  Contributions are reportable under the Act.  Further, many jurisdictions limit contributions, as “contribution” is defined under the Act. 

I.  In-kind Contribution of Free Publicity
Under certain circumstances, payments made at the behest of a public official are contributions to the public official.  (Section 82015.)   “‘Made at the behest of’ means made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of.”  (Regulation 18225.7.)  

Even if a payment is a contribution to the councilmember as discussed above, a payment which is for a communication may fall within an exception to the definition of contribution.
  (See Regulation 18215, copy attached.)  Regulation 18215(c)(4) provides a pertinent exception:

“(4)  A payment made at the behest of a candidate, which is for a communication by the candidate or any other person, that meets all of the following:

  (i)  Does not contain express advocacy;

  (ii)  Does not make reference to the candidate’s candidacy for elective office, the candidate’s election campaign, or the candidate’s or his or her opponent’s qualifications for office; and 

  (iii)  Does not solicit contributions to the candidate or to third persons for use in support of the candidate or in opposition to the candidate’s opponent.”  (Emphasis added.)

Therefore, if the flyer is sent by Mr. Zinkin at the behest of the councilmember, but meets the criteria above, no contribution will result.  Also, no reporting obligation will result if this exception is met.  Please keep in mind that, if a flyer contained express advocacy and language referring to the candidate’s candidacy for elective office, and is made at the behest of the councilmember, it will be considered a contribution to the councilmember.  (Regulation 18215.) In addition, if the flyer contains express advocacy or language referring to the candidate’s candidacy and is not prepared in coordination with the councilmember, but rather independently by the sender, the sender will have to report the flyer as an independent expenditure.  (Section 82031.)

The term “express advocacy” is defined in Regulation 18225(b)(2) (copy attached) and reads as follows:

   “A communication ‘expressly advocates’ the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a measure if it contains express words of advocacy such as ‘vote for,’ ‘elect,’ ‘support,’ ‘cast your ballot,’ ‘vote against,’ ‘defeat,’ ‘reject,’ ‘sign petitions for’ or otherwise refers to a clearly identified candidate or measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election.”  (Regulation 18225(b)(2).)

The proposed flyer that you faxed to me on September 24, 1998, does not contain express advocacy, does not contain language referring to the candidate’s candidacy for elective office and does not solicit contributions. 

II.  Mass Mailings
Section 89001 states:

  “No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”

You have indicated to me that the city is not assisting with the producing or mailing of the flyer.  Therefore, Regulation 18901 does not apply and nothing in the Act prohibits            Mr. Zinkin from funding this mass mailing and no reportable contribution will result. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at                  (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Please note that the definition of a contribution itself, Section 82015, has been recently amended to exclude certain payments that are made at the behest of a candidate from the definition of contribution.  Also, while certain payments are no longer considered “contributions,” those same payments may nonetheless be reportable according to the amended definition of contribution.  





